Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report R 2 - 3 8
Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
Power Developments Limited SC260416
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Stuart Preston Robert Caven
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Level 8 Level 8
110 Queen Stresat 110 Queen Street
Glasgow Glasgow
G13BX G13BX

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) Insert date(s) (b) 20 June 2016

{b) 19 December 2016

Signed

Dated

A

Joint Administrator

Q-—'SGM -

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Stuart Preston
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Level 8
110 Queen Street
Glasgow
G13BX
0141 223 0000
DX Number DX Exchange

FRIDAY

A

13/01/2017 #324

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4* Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139
Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Tuinkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




| o Grant Thornton

Our Ref SWP/PMB/LXM/TXA/P20597028/7

T'o the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
7 Exchange Crescent
Conference Square
Edinburgh EH3 BAN

T +44 {0)131 229 3181

F+44 (0)131 729 4560
6 January 2017 granithornton,co.uk

Dear Sirs

Power Developments Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
1 Introduction

1.1.  Following the appointment of Rob Caven and myself as Joint Administrators of the
Company by a qualifying floating charge holder in the Court of Session, Edinburgh on
20 June 2016, I now report on the progress of the Administration to 19 December 2016.
There is no court reference number.

1.2. T enclose Form 2.20B(Scot) together with an account of my receipts and payments for the six
months ended 19 Deceraber 2016 in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986.

1.3.  In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

1.4. Please note, Rob Caven and I are authorised by the Insolvency Pracitioners Association to act
as insolvency practitioners.

2 Statutory information

2.1. The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number SC260416

Date of incorporation 8 December 2003

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
Level 8, 110 Queen Street, Glasgow,
G13BX

Previous registered office 37 One, 37 Geotge Street, Edinburgh,
EH2 2HN

Authorised and issued share capital £547,417

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thormton UK LLP is a limited liability parthership registered in England and Waes: No.OC307742. Registerad office: Grant Thornten House, Msltan Slreet, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.
Alist of members s available from our registered office. Grant Thornten UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autherity.

Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Lid (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partriership. Servicos are deliverad by the member firms. GTIL and
jis member firms are ot agants of, and do not obligals, ane anether and are not liable for one ancther's acts or omissiens. A list of parsennal permitisd by Grant Thornton o accept appoiniments 25
inscivency practitioners and of thelr raspective aulharising bedies may be inspected &t the above address. Please ses grantthomton.co.uk for further details,




22

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

37T

3.8.

Directors Shareholding
Mt Alasdair Derek Coates nil
Mr Bruce Calder Weir mwl
Secretary Shareholding
Mz Bruce Calder Weir nil

The administration constitutes “main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings.

Progress report

Property assets
The Company owns the following assets (together defined as "the Properties"):

Unit 1 and Unit 2 Dunsdalehaugh, Selkirk ("Selkirk Units")
Both of these properties are retail units that were tenanted at the time of my appointment.
Total annual rental income from both tenants is £111,250.

Following our appointment, we contacted the tenants at the Selkirk Units who continue to
pay rent as it falls due.

Tt has also come to our attention that a small 'yard' that is on the Selkitk Units land title is
rented to a separate party. We have contacted this company and they confirmed rental
income of £200 per calendar month will continue to be paid as it falls due.

Land at Q3 Dunlin Drive, Dunfermline {"Dunfermline Land")
The Company owns a piece of development land in Dunfermline, Fife.

The Company's intention for the development of this land was to construct residential
properties however their initial planning application was tejected by Fife Council. Alternative
consent has been subsequently obtained for the erection of a local centre, including
neighbourhood shopping centre, care home and community centte.

Due to poot market conditions and not obtaining the preferred planning consent, the
Company was unable able to sell this asset.

There was a historic licence agreement between the Company and a third party that allowed

this company to use part of the Dunfermline Land for the erection of signage for a fee of
£400 per calendar month. This fee has been paid up to date during the Administration.

Page 2




39

3.10.

3.11.

4.1,

4.2

4.3,

4.4.

Disposal strategy

Following a tender process, we have instructed Colliers to market and sell the Properties. The
Properties are currently being marketed for sale and we will continue to work with the selling
agents to manage the disposal process.

We will provide a further update on the disposal of the Properties in our next report.

Loans/advances due to the Company

As per the Statement of Affairs received from the directors, there are amounts due to the
Company {totn related parties (by common ownership and ditectots). We are currently
investigating this matter and will provide a further update in our next report.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

'The Company was previously indebted to Clydesdate Bank Ple ("Clydesdale') however this
debt was included within a portfolio that Promontotia (Hentico) Limited ("Promontoria™)
acquired from Clydesdale. The associated security was also assigned to Promontoria at the
date of acquisition of the debt.

At the date of appointment Promontoriz was owed c.£1.5 million by the Company secured
against the following:

4.2.1. floating charge over the undertaking and all property and assets present and
future of the Company including uncalled capital that was created on
27 November 2006 and registered on 6 December 2006 ; and

4.2.2. standard security charges over:

. Unit 1 Dunsdalehaugh that was created on 30 November 2006 and
registered on 4 December 2006;

*  Unijt 2 Dunsdalehaugh that was created on 19 December 2006 and
registered on 28 December 2006; and

*  Dunfermline land that was cteated on 21 December 2007 and registered on
9 January 2008.

The outcome to Promontoria will be dependent on the level of asset realisations generated
from the disposal of the Properties. It is cutrently unknown what value the assets will be
realised therefote we cannot currently comment on the likely outcome for this creditor.

As outlined in the Joint Administrators’ staternent of proposals, Companies House lists 2
standard security granted in favour of Taylor Wimpey Developments Limited ("Taylor
Wimpey") that was created on 21 December 2007 and registered on 8 January 2008. The
directors of the Company have advised that this charge is no longer valid.

Page 3




Preferential creditors
Thete were no employees in the Company at the date of my appointment as Joint
Administrator and therefore there are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors
The floating charge granted to Promontoria post-dates the commencement of the Entetprise
Act 2002,

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set
aside from the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditots of the
Company.

The prescribed part is based on future realisations, net of the expenses of the Administration
process, therefore it is unclear at this stage what funds will be available for the prescrbed
part. However, there will not be any funds available to unsecured creditors other than by way
of a prescribed patt distribution.

A claim form has been attached and should you wish to make a claim, please complete and
return the form to this office in order for your claim to rank in the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

Our receipts and payments account covering the period from 20 July 2016 to
19 December 2016 is attached at Appendix A. This shows funds in hand of £98,034.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix Ba
summary of my time costs to 19 December 2016 by grade of staff and type of wotk. This
shows total time costs of £24,841, representing 101 hours at an avetage of £246 per hour.
Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the time costs ate included in
this report.

As we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable any
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986, in the absence of a creditors committee, approval of our remuneration
will be obtained from the secured creditor only (on the basis that there are no preferential
creditors). No rermuneration has been drawn to date. Details of remuneration approved by
the secured creditor will be disclosed in future reports.

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at

https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/media/ documents/ technical_library/SIPS/SIP?_Remunetation_of 1
nsolvency_Office_Holders_(Scotland).pdf). Alternatively, we will supply this information by
post on request. Time is charged in units of six minutes.

Page 4




7.1.

7.2,

7.3

7.4.

8.1.

.1

Extension to the Administration

The Joint Adiministrators' proposals were deemed to be approved on 19 August 2016. These
proposals provide the Joint Administrators with the authority to seek an extension of the
Administration period, if necessary.

I do not expect to have disposed of the Properties ptior to the automatic end of the
Administration on 19 June 2017. On that basis, the Joint may seek an extension to the
Administration of up to 12 months. A 12 month extension would give a revised automatic
end date of 19 June 2018,

Should any creditor wish to object to this extension, they should submit their objection(s) to
me in writing by no later than 10 February 2017.

In the event that an extension is granted I will notify the creditors within six weeks of the end
of the next accounting petiod (being 19 June 2017).

Ending the Administration

In the event that any potential dividend is distributed to the unsecured creditors during the
period of Administration, ot if there are no monies available to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the Administration will end by the
dissolution of the Company.

Next report

The next progress report will be issued to unsecured creditors within six weeks of the end of
the accounting period ending 19 June 2017, or earlier in the event that the Administration has
been finalised

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Power Developments Limited

Stuart Preston
Joint Administrator

Stuart Preston and Robert Caven were appointed Joint Administrators of Power Developments Limited ("the Company”) on
20 June 2016. The affairs, business and property of the Company are being manaped by the Joint Administrators who act as
agents of the Company and without incerring personal liability. Both Stuart Preston and Robert Caven ate authorised to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioner Association

Page 5




APPENDIX A

Power Developments Limited — In Administration
Receipts and payments account ‘
20 June 2016 to 19 December 2016

oint Administrators' abstract of receipts and
From 20/06/2016

Statement of Affairs To 191212016

SECURED ASSETS

1,000,000.00 Freehold Land & Property -

1,000,000.00 -
COSTS OF REALISATION

- Other Property Expenses 130.00

- Managing agent fees 250.00

- {380.00)
SECURED CREDITORS

(1,479,880.00) Promantoria {Henrico) -

(1,479,880.00) -
ASSET REALISATIONS

9,862.00 Related parly loans

3,180.18 Book Debfs -

66,064.00 Cash at Bank 64,317.02

- Rent 34,862.50

79,106.16 99,179.52
COST OF REALISATIONS

- Preparation of 8. of A. 361.00

- Misc Float Pay ments 15.00

- Statutory Adverfising 90.00

- Other Property Expenses 300.00

- {766.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS

(620,151.71) Unsecured Creditors (All} -

(620,151.71} -
DISTRIBUTIONS

(547,417.00} Ordinary Shareholders -

(547,417.00} -

(1,568,342.55) 98,033.52
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account NIB 98,627.25
Service charge VAT centrol account 670.27
Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases 26.00
\aton Sales (1,290.00)

98,033.52

Page 6




Appendix B - Time costs and charge out rates
Charge out rates
Remuneration is charged on the basis of the time costs of the insolvency practitioner and his

staff.

We set out below our firm's cutrent charge out rates:

Av e Hourly Rate (£) from
Staft Category D1GT2015 to 30/06/2047
Partner / Direclor

Associate Director / Maneger
Assistant Manager / Executive 20010 245
Administrator / Support St=ff {001p {70

Work is allocated to staff members based upon their experience, grade and the complexity of
the task involved.

Summary of time costs incurred
A summary of our time costs are set out below:

Parnes / Dieclor Asseciaia Direckor £ Hanagor Assigtant Mmager / Execulve  Adwinistal / Support Staf Todzl

Hs E  Avg Hiy Ras Hs ¢ Avg. Hily Rele I 4 Avg. HHy Rae His £ Avg Wy Rals Hs £ Avg. Hiy Rala
Adminizralon and Planning | 1.75 7B1.2S 44843 535 1,638.00 WEA?| 545 485105 115 20528 170.48f 3370 7.575.75 224.80
Crodis - - -| B35 2.048.00 WA 20 S5O0 201.92] - - -] 28F 257300 287.49
v esboaions - - ] 5% 16010 208 3.05 - 610.00" 200000 - - 4 8% 221100 4.7
Penslons - - -] 030 15600 $20.00 - - - - - 0.30 158,00 0.0
Realsation of Assels - - -|1065 333275 31580| 19.45 380950 201000 - - -| .00 724225 241,41
Taxalon - - -110.25 32450 316.54| S.40 121825 225.60| 4.00 620.00 155.00| 19.685 b,082.75 258.68
Total 175 78128 HE4} A0 12,020.25 35.49) 55.95 11,24400 20043 515 425.25 160.14[100.95 24,040.75 248,07

The time costs are split into six standard categores. A puide as to what might be included in
each category is as follows:

Administration and planning: this includes work such as case planning, case reviewing,
administrative set-up, appointment notification, maintenance of records, statutory reporting
and compliance.

Creditors: this includes wotk such as communication and meetings with creditors, reviewing
and adjudicating on creditors preferential and ordinary unsecured claims, corresponding with
secured creditors, reviewing security documentation issues and preparing, recording,
reviewing and adjudicating on employees' preferendal and unsecured claims.

Investigations: this includes work such as investigating directors' conduct and antecedent
tranisactions,

Realisation of assets: this includes work such as identifying, securing and insuring assets,
administering retention of title claims, debt collection, propetty, business and asset sales for

property covered by both fixed and floating charges.

Pension: this includes work such as seatching for and identifying pension schemes and
complying with all statutory requitemnents in telation to any pension schemes identified.

Page 7




Taxation: this includes wotk such as 'identifying outstanding pre-appointment tax and VAT
retutns, obtaining relevant information to allow the pre-appointment tax and VAT retusns to
be prepated and submitted and submission of tax and VAT returns for the liquidation petiod.

Classification of disbursements

Categorty 1 disbursements: these generally comptise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbutsed expenses (excluding
business mileage) incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be
services specific to the case whete these cannot practically be provided internally such as
ptinting, room hire and storage.

Where Categoty 1 disbursements are paid by the insolvency practitioness’ firm these are
reimbursed as and when funds are available.

Category 2 disbursements: these comprise cost allocations which may atise on some
Category 1 disbursements where supplied internally: typically, items such as room hire and
document storage. Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying or
printing, and allocated communication costs provided by the insolvency practitioners or their
firm. Business mileage is also classed as a Category 2 disbursement.

Categoty 2 disbursements are paid as and when approval is obtained.

Use of agents and subcontractors

Agents and subcontractors are utilised where there is the need for specialist knowledge. Only
agents and subcontractors with the approptiate qualifications ate employed. Where possible
their fees and expenses are agreed in advance.

Page 8




